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: National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
; Exchange Plaza, PlotNo' C/1, G Block

: Bandra-Kurla ComPlex,

: Bandra (E)
: Murnbai - 400 051

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject : outcome of Board Meeting held on saturday, November l'2025.

Reference : ISIN - INE02IJ01035; Scrip Id-544061; Scrip Code-AZAD

pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Reqttiretnents)

Regulatiols,2Ol5 ("SEBI Listing Regulations"), *" would like to inform that the Board of Directors of

thJCompany, at its meeting held-toduy, i... November 1,2025,have inter-alia, considered and approved:

1. The Unaudited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results of the Company for the quatler and

lralf year elded Septernber 30,2025. A copy of the said results together with a copy of Limited

Review Reports issued by the statutory auditors is enclosed herewith.

The Board Meeting commelced at 12:15 P.M. (lST) and concluded at l3:15 P'M. (lST).

Kindly take the infonnation on record.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For Azad Engineering Limited

Ful Kumar Gautam
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
Membership No.: F 13688

Encl.: As above

AZAD ENGINEERING LIMITED Registered Office Address: 90/C, 90/D, Phase-1, I'D'A'

feJdimetla, Hyderabad, Telangana'S00 055, India'
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MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants

lndependent Audltor's Revlew Report on Standalone unaudlted flnanclal results of Azad Englneerlng
Llmlted [formerly known as Azad Englneerlng Prlvate Llmltedt for the quarter and year to date pursuant to
the Regulatlon 33 of the SEBI (Llstlng Obltgatlons and Dlsclosure Reguirements) Regulatlons, 2015, as
amended.

To The Board of Dlrectors of Azad Englneerlng Llmlted [formerly kno,rn as Azad Englneerlng Prlvate
Limltedt

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standatone unaudlted financlat resutts of Azad
Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Llmlted] (hereinafter referred to as 'the
Company') for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and the year to.date results for the period from Aprit
01, 2025 to September 30, 2025 ('the Statement') attached herewith, belng submltted by the Company
pursuant to the requirements of Regutatlon 33 of the Securltles and Exchange Eoard of lndia (Listlng

Obtigations and Disctosure Requirements) Regutatlons, 20.l5, as amended ('the Regutatlonr').

This Statement, which is the responsibitity of the Company's Atanagement and has been approved by the
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared ln accordance wlth the recognltlon and measurement
principtes taid down in lndian Accounting Standard 34 'lnterim Flnanciat Reporting', prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companles Act, 2013 ('the Act') read wlth retevant rules lssued thereunder ('lnd AS 34')
and other recognised accounting princlptes generally accepted ln Indla and is ln compliance wlth the
Regutations. Our responsibitity is to express a conctusion on the Statement based on our revlew.

We conducted our review of the Statement ln accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE)

2410, "Rwiew of lnterim Financiat lnformation Performed by the lndependent Audltor of the Entity" issued

by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndla. A review of lnterlm flnanclal informatlon consists of

making inquiries, primarity of persons responslbte for financiat and accountlng matters, and apptying

anatytlcat and other raniew procedures. A revlew ls substantlatty less ln scope than an audit conducted in

accordance with Standards on Auditing spedfied under sectlon t43(10) of the Act and consequentty does

not enabte us to obiain assurance that we woutd become aware of atl signlflcant matters that might be

identified in an audit. Accordlngty, we do not expre$ an audit opinlon.

Based on our rerrietr conducted as stated ln paragraph 3 above, nothlng has come to our attentlon that
causes us to betlerve that the accompanylng Statement prepared ln accordance wlth the recognltlon and

measurement princlptes tald down in lnd AS 34 and other recognlsed accountlng prlnclptes Beneratty
accepted ln lndia has not dlsctosed the lnformatlon requlred to be dlsctosed h terms of the Regutatlons,

inctuding the manner ln whlch lt ls to be dlsctosed, or that lt contalns any matedal misstaternent.

FoTMSKA&Assoclates
Chartered Accountants

lCAl Firm Registration No.105047W

-€p**-
Ananthakrishnan Govindan

Partner
Membership No.:205226

uDlN : r.slo tz24 B vtl lcT xQ I 62-(

Ptace: Hyderabad

Date: November0l,2025

1 101 /0. li'an.leera Tr rntty Corporatr.,
JNTU Hrteclr Ctty Road, (U!11p.111y

Tel.rngana, llydc'rab.rd 500071, INDIA
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Azad EngineerinB Limited {formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limitedl

ClNr 1,74210TG1983PtC004132

Registered office address:90/C,90/D, Phase 1 l.D.A, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad, Telangana, lndia,500055

Statement of standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025

orc in Rs Mn unless otherwise

s,No

Half year ended Year ended

September 30,2025

lUnauditedl
June 30,2025

lUnauditedl

septemb6r 30, 2024

IUnaudited]

September 30,2025

lUnauditedl

September 30, 2024 March 31,2025

IAuditedl

I

il

ilt
IV

vil
vil

tx

x
xl

xil

L

lncomei
Revenue from operations

Other income

Total income (t+il)

Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and
scrap inventory

Employee benefit expense

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortisataon expense

Other expenses

Total expenses

Protit belore tax for the period/year (lll.lV)

Tax expenses

Current tax

Tax expense pertaininB to earlier year

Deferred tax charge

Total tax expense

Profit for the period/year (v-vl)

Other comprehenslve income (net oftaxes)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit & Loss

Remeasurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans

Deferred Tax relating to above items
Total olher comprehensive income/(loss) ,or the period/year
Total comprehensive lncome fo, the period/yea, (Vll+Vlll)

Paid up equity share capital (Face value Rs 2/" each fully paid up)
Other Equity

Earnings per equity share (Face value Rs 2/- each fully paid up)
(1) Basic (in Rs)*

(2) 0iluted (in Rs)*

' Not annualised

7,426.61

127.23

1,345.12

9 1.48

"l,1.L4.72

16.99

2,111.19

2L8.71

2,098.21

23.71

4,529.24

115.49

1.5S3.q0 1.416_60 131.11 2,990.50 2,721.32 4,644.71

173.92

2.92

324.73

64.02

108.91

471.26

415.00
(2s1.841

284.02

56.22

96.09

472.82

252.84

192.92:,

279.27

48.S1

56.98

337.13

588.92

'248.92],

608.75

120.24

20s.00

824.08

427.77

(108,64

423.60

81.33

727.13

633.11

1,034.30

(407.06

909.92

1.79.36

285.91

L3A2.i
1,085.76 I,O72.31 831.75 2,098.O7 1,578.30 3,384.60

468-74 424 _29 299.36 492.43 543.O2 7,260.17

92.74 105.78 82.61 198.52

64.O2

149.30

L1.-12

301.73

19.69

47.50

138.19 724.35 88.66 262.54 161,02 374.92

329.95 299.94 270.10 629,49 382.00 88s.2s

4.00 (2.86 (6.081

t.1l
1.14 (4 43,

1.29

( 1.32)

0.38

2.84 {2.03 (4.3 0.81 (0.94

29?.97 206.39 630.70 178.86 884.31

129.16

5.11

5.11

129.16

4.64
4.64

118.23

3.56
3.S6

L29.76

9.75

9.75

118.23

6.46

6.46

129.16

14,046.A1

14.87

14.47

./ \ Fee accompanying notes to the standalone unaudited financia results

\ -/.



Azad Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited]

Cl N : 174210TG 1983P1C004132

Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities

[All amounts are in Rs Mn unless otherwise stated]

Pa rticu la rs
As at September 30,2025 As at March 3t,2025

[Unaudited] [Audited]
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets

Capital work-in-progress

Financial assets

(i) lnvestments
(ii) Loans

(iii) Other financial assets

Other non-current assets

s,099.27
1.22.21.

1,548.53

0.20

t93.21.

359.51

2,209.L8

4,01.0.20

131.33

197.80

0.20

188.88

316.43

1,1.90.40

Total non-current assets 9,532.Lt 6,635.24

Current assets

I nve nto ries

Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above
(iv) Other financial assets

Other current assets

2,31,6.70

2,832.37

312.08

3,1,54.48

98.16

1,182.01

L,884.83

2,2t5.82
403.75

6,555.44

40.4t
809.79

Total current assets 9,895.80 LL,9LO,O4

Total assets 19,427.9L 18,545.28

EqUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital

Other equity
1.29.1.6

1.4,671 .57

1.29.1.6

1"4,046.87

Total equity L4,806.73 t4,L76.03

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ia) Lease liabilities

Provisions

Deferred tax liabilities (net)

1,903.04

1r8.71.

53.29

338.73

1,679.02

1,23.6s

45.89

274.38

Total non-current liabilities 2,4t3.77 2,122.94

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(l) Borrowings

(ia) Lease liabilities
(ii) Trade payables

(a) total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises

(iii) Other financial liabilities

Provisions

Other current liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)

91o.87

1.0.7 6

259.75

435.44

331.44

7.31

56.29

135.s5

704.35

10.45

299.81

489.77

493.27

6.25

63.77

178.64

Total current liabilities 2,207.41 2,246.3t

Total liabilities 4,62L.L8 4,369.2s

Total equity and liabilities t9,427.9L 18,545.28

See accompanying notes to the standalone unaudited financial results



Azad Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited]
(ClN : 174210TG1983P1C004132)

Standalone Statement of Cash Flows

[All amounts are in Rs Mn unless otherwise stated]

Particu lars

Half year ended

September 30,2025

lUnaudited'l

Half year ended

September 30,2024

lUnaudited l

A. Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax

Adjustments for :

Depreciation expenses

Finance costs

Net unrealized foreign exchange gain

Provision for credit impaired trade receivable
Interest income

Gain on derecognition of financial liabilities
Operating profit before working capital changes
Changes in working capital
Adjustments lor (increose) / decreose in operating assets:

Trade receivables

I nventories

Other financial assets

Other assets

Adjustments for increase / (decreose) in operoting liabilities:
Trade payables

Other financial liabilities

Provision for employee benefits

Other llabilities

Cash generated from operating activities
lncome taxes paid (net of refund)

892.43

205.00

L20,24

(46.441

3.00
( 163.67)

543.O2

727.73

81.33

(s.se)

23.70
(14.47)

(2.00)

1,010.56

(s72.30)
(431.87)

57.38
(373.74)

(es.20)

(11s.s1)

8.46
(7.48)

753,t2

(s80.s6)

(208.ss)

(8.60)

(32.77\

28.10

180.92

71.42

(60.ss)

(s1s.70)

(24s.ss)
82.49

(60.87)

Net cash flow from / (used) in operating activities 176s.25) 2L.62
B. Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work in

progress and capital advances)

lnter corporate loan given to subsidiaries
Deposits (placed)/ matured with banks (net)

lnterest income received

lnvestment in subsidiaries

(3,047.80)

(4.33)

3,366.43

40.00

(7,r24.86)

(769.27]|

273.92

74.47

(0.20)

NglSgsh tlo* from / (used) in investing activities 354.30 (1,00s.94)
C. Cash flow from financing activities
Transaction cost on QIP issue

Proceeds from long term borrowings

Repayment of long term borrowings
Proceeds from/(repayment) of short term borrowings (net)

Principal paid on lease liabllities

lnterest paid on lease liabilities

(s7.01)

465.89
(7e.76)

ro4.42

14.64)
(s.78)

735.17

(s 2.81)

429.12

(e.43)

(6.04)

173.2e)Finance costs paid (103.84)

Net cash flow from financing activities 319.28 L,022.72
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
A+B+C (91..67)

403.75

38.40

281.86
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the Period 312.08 320.26
See accompanying notes to the standalone unaudited financial results



Notesi

for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025.

reievant rules issued thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia ("5EBI").

2025 are as follows

* The net unutilised QIP proceeds were temporarily invested in deposits with commercial banks. lnterest earned on such deposits are in the monitoring account / fixed deposits.

"Operating Setments".

By the Order of the Board

For Azad EngineerinS Limited (formerly

;H'hP'

of the issue as per placement document Amount to be utilised as

per placement document

/t9
l.IJ I

^\A



MS KA & Associates
Chartered Accountants

lndependent Audltor's Revlew Report on consolldated unaudlted flnanclal results of Azad Englneerlng

Llmlted [formerly known as Azad Englneerlng Prlvate Llmltedl for the quarter and year to date

pursuant to the Regulatlon 33 of the SEBI (Llstlng Obllgatlonr and Dlsclosure Requlrements)

Regulatlons, 2015, as amended

To the Board of Dlrectors of Azad Englneerlng Llmlted [formerly known as Azad Englneerlng Prlvate

Llmltedl

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of consotldated unaudited financiat results of A,aad

Englneering Limited [formerty known as Azad Engineering Prlvate Llmltedl (hereinafter referred to as

'the Hotding Company'), its substdlaries, (the Hotding Company and its subsldlaries together referred to

as the 'Group') for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and the year to.date resutts for the period

from Aprit 01, 2025 to September 30, 2025 ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submltted by the

Hotding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regutatlon 33 of the Securlties and Exchange Eoard of

lndia (Listing Obligatlons and Disctosure Requlrements) Regulatlons, 2015, as amended ('the

Regulations').

2. This Statement, whlch is the responsibitity of the Hotding Company's filanagement and approved by the

Hotding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared ln accordance wlth the recognition and

measurement principtes laid down ln lndian Accounting Standard 34 'lnterim Financial Reportlng'

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 {'the Act') read with retevant rutes issued

thereunder ('lnd AS 34') and other recognised accountlng prlndptes generatty accepted in lndla and is

in comptlance with the Regutatlons. Our responslbltlty ls to express a conctusion on the Statement based

on our rariew.

We conducted our review of the Statement ln accordance wlth the Standard on Revlew Engagements

(sRE) 2410, 'Review of lnterim Flnanciat lnformatlon Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the

Entlty' issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. A revlew of hterim financiat

information conslsts of making lnqulrles, prlmarity of persons responslbte for financlat and accounting

matters, and apptying analytlcat and other revlew procedures. A revlew ls substantlatly less ln scope

than an audit conducted in accordance wlth Standards on Audlting speclfled under sectlon 143(10) of
the Act and consequentty does not enabte us to obtain assurance that we woutd become aware of att

significant matters that might be ldentlfled in an audlt. Accordlngty, we do not express an audit
opinion.

We atso performed procedures in accordance wlth the clrcutar lssued by the Securltles and B<change

Board of lndia under Regulatlon 33 (8) of the Regulatlons, to the extent apptlcabte.

This Statement includes the results of the Hotdlng Company and the fottowlng entltles:

ll0'l /8, t'lnnlecrn Trtoity Corpor,str:
JIITU llrtlch City [lord, Kukatpilllv
Telanga0a. llyderab.rcl 500077, lllDllt

3.

Sr. No Name of the Entity Relatlonshlp urlth the Holdlng
Company

1 Azad WC Private Limited Subsidiary

7 Azad Prime Private Limited Subsidiary

Ahrlrcdll)Jd I Bt-nglluru I Chdndrgnrlr I Ch(-nnJr I Cornrb.rlore I Goa I Guugram | ,lyderJbad I Kocht I Kolknta I l,luntbar I punc ,.1-,1?rnrd.r,r



MS KA & Associates
Chartered Accountants

5. Based on our revlew conducted and procedure performed as strted ln paragnph 3 above, nothlng has

come to our attentlon that caures us to belle\re that the accompanylnS Statqnent prepared ln

accordance wlth the rcco3nltlon rnd me$urement prlndptes lald down ln lnd AS 34 and other

recognlsed accountlng prlnclptes ganentty accepted ln lndla has not dlsclosed the lnformttlon requlred

to be dlsclosed ln terms of the Regutatlons, lncludlng the mannar ln whlch lt 13 to be dlsclored, or that lt
contalns any matedal mlsstitement.

ForMSl(AOAssoslates
Chartered Accountants
lCAl Flrm Registratlon No,105E7W

Ananthakrishnan Govindan
Membership No.: 205226

UDIN: 2$ 205226BH kTXHgl

Place: Hyderabad
Date: November 01, 2025



Azad Engineering Limited lformerly known as Arad Engineering Private Limited]

ClNr 1.7421oTG1983P1C004132

Registered office addressr 90/c,90/D, Phase 1 l.D.A, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad, Telansana, lndia,500055

Statement of consolidated unaudited linancial results for the quader and half year ended Septenrber 30, 2025

otnounts arc in Rs. Mn unless othetwke

(

S.No September 30, 2025 June 30,2025 September 30, 2024 Sept€mber 30, 2025 September30,2024 March 31,2025

I

il

il

vilt

tx

x
xt

xil

a-

Revenue from operations

Other income
Total income (lrll)
Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed
Chantes in inventories offinkhed goods, work-in-progress.nd scrap

Employee benefit expense

Depreciation and amonisation expense

Otherexpenses
Total expenses
Profit before tax forthe period/year (llLlV)
Tax expenses

Current tax

Tax expense peilaining to earlier year

D€fered tax charge

Totaltex expense

Prcflt forthe period/year lV-Vl)
Attributableto
Owners ofthe Company
Non controlling lnterest
Other comprehensive income lnet of taxes)

Items th.twill not be reclassified subsequehtty to Profit and toss

Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans
Def€rred Tax relatin8 to above items
Total othercomprehensive income lorthe period/year
Total comprehensive income for the period/yesr lVtt+Vtit)
Attributable to
Owners ofthe Company

Non controllinS lntea€st

1,456.25 t,370.92 1,115.35 2,421.17 2,O99.44 4,513.54

.77 I 1,1 3,C

179.18

(7.38)

336.77

67.08

116.56

419,53
(251.861

293.10

59.11

101.41

255.39
(96.e41

222_25

4A_71

61.65

598.81

12s9.24)

629.47

\26.19

217.97

424.32

(r12.66

426.64

81.53

127.80

1,049.86
(413.081

928.66

183.89

294,84

1,114.43 15 3,439.19
464.24 41.C 1,240.26

92.74 105.78

18.57

42.64

5.05

198.52

64.O2

149.30

rL.12

301.73

19.69

47.50
134 lq 88.69 262.54 161.02 314.92

294.32 2C 1.41 38

327.36 29t.tl 210.09 381.32 873.18

4.00 12. 86

0.83

(5.08

171

1. l4
(0.33

(4.43)

t.29
(1.32

0.38
2.A4 {2.031 14.31 0,81 {3.1 4 I0.94

324.93 292.29 204.51 627.22 376.97 854.40

330.20 295.14 205.1 I
l1 )7

624.60 3 78.18 412.24

(Fa.e 2/-

Other Equity

Earnlngs perequity share (Facevalue Rs 2/- each fully paidup)
(1) Basic (in Rsl'
(2) Diluted (in Rs)'

ilNot annualised

129.16

5.05

5.05

129.16

4.56
4.56

118.23

3.55

3.55

129.16

9.61

9.61

1 18.2 3

6.45

6.45

129.16

13,808.74

14.66

14.66

' L'

S;
llE a(companyrng notes to the .onsolidat€d unaudited financEl resutts

?



Azad Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited]

Cl N : 17421OTG1983P1C004132

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

[All amounts ore in Rs Mn unless otherwise stoted]

Particulars
As at September 30,2025

IUnaudited]

As at March 37,2025

lAuditedl
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets

Capital work-in-progress

Other financial assets

Other non-current assets

5,266.31"

1"17,49

1,548.s3

362.01,

2,231.19

4,1,66.46

193.8s

797.80

264.69

L,214.L2
Total non-current assets 9,585.53 6,636.92

Current assets

I nventories
Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above
(iv) Other financial assets

Other current assets

2,337.42

2,851,.60

316.21,

3,1,62.06

80.90

1,220.92

1,893.01

2,234.80

408.33

6,s61.94

31.70

840.28
Total current assets 9,959.11 11,970.06
Total assets L9,554.64 18,606.98

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital 129.1,6

14,659.1,9

1,29.16

1.3,808.74Other
Equity attributable to Owners the Parent 14,788.35 13,937.90
Non controlling lnterest (10.82) (7.64\
Total equity t4,777.53 73,930.26
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings

(ia) Lease liabilities
(ii) Other financial liabilities

Provisions

Deferred tax liabilities (net)

1,937.81"

1,62.30

54.47

338.73

1,708.65

175.1,6

1"71,.50

45.89

274.38
Total non-current liabilities 2,493.2s 2,375.58

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ia) Lease Iiabilities
(ii) Trade payables

(a) total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and
small enterprises

(iii) Other financial liabilities
Provisions

Other current liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net)

999.23

25.48

259.7s

457.93

338.76

7.3L

59.85

135.55

727.17

22.67

299.81_

501.27

498.3s

6.2s

65.98

178.64
Total current liabilities

notes to the consolidated unaudited financial results

2,283,86 2,301,.L4



Azad Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited]
(ClN r 174210TG1983P1C004132)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

[All omounts are in Rs Mn unless otherwise stated]
Half year ended Half year ended

Particulars september30,2025 september 30,2024

Profit before tax

Adjustments for :

Depreciation expenses

Finance costs

Unrealized foreign exchange gain (net)
Provision for credit impaired trade receivable

lnterest income

Gain on derecognition of financial liabilities
Operating profit before working capital changes

Changes in working capital
Adjustments for (increose) / decrease in operating assets:

Trade receivables

lnventories
Other financial assets

Other assets

Adjustments for increase / (decreose) in operoting liobilities:
Trade payables

Other financial liabilities
Provision for employee benefits
Other liabilities

Cash generated from operating activities
lncome taxes paid (net of refund)

882.9s

2L7.97

126.19

(46.44)

3.00

(],s4.21.1

541".07

L27.80

81.53
(s.ss)

23.t0
(1.4.47)

(2.00)

7,029.46

(s72.ssl
(444.41\

48.55

( 382.16)

(84.21,1

(111.91)

9.sB

(s es)

752.O4

(s81.17)

(212.s7]|

(7.08)

(38.03)

32.96

189.88

1,1,.42

(s8.70)

(s13,54)

(24s.26]|
88.75

(60.87)
Net cash flow from / (used) in operating activities (7s8.so) 27.88
B. Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work in

progress and capital advances)

lnter corporate loan given to subsidiaries

Deposits (placed)/ matured with banks (net)

lnterest income received

(3,067.88)

3,365.35

47.79

(1.,281.76)

(17.7s)

273.93

14.47
Net cash flow from / (used) in investing activities 345.26 (1,011,L1)
C. Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of equity shares

Transaction cost on QIP issue

Proceeds from long term borrowings
Repayment of long term borrowings
Proceeds from/(repayment) of short term borrowings (net)

Principal paid on lease liabilities
lnterest paid on lease liabilities
Finance costs paid

(s7.01)

469.47

(7e.76)

11.1..52

(10.06)

(8.471

(1.04.17]|

0.19

735.Ll
(s2.81)

429.12

(s.43 )

(6.04)

(73.4e)
Net cash flow from financing activities 32L.52 t,022.71,
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
A+B+C (e2.12)

408.33

39.48

281.86

See accompanying notes to the consolidated unaudited financial results

316.21 321.34Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

A



Notesi

respect of limited review for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025,

funds as ofSeptember 30, 2025 are as follows

account.

108 "OperatinB Segments".

By the Order of the Board

For Azad Engineering Limited Private Limited)

Place: Hyderabad

Date: November 01, 2025

Azad VTC Private Limited

Object of the issue as per placement document Utilisation up to
September 30,2025

* The net unutilised QIP proceeds were temporarily invested in deposlts with commercia I banks. I nterest earned on such deposits are in the monitorlnB account / fixed deposlts.

:,:,h,ff


